
                                                                                                                                                                        

                                                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                                                                                  

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

            
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

    
  

  
 
 
 

        

 

State of California   California Horse Racing Board 

Complaint and Notice to Appear  1010 Hurley Way, Suite 300 
CHRB - 65 (REV. 11/03)    Sacramento, CA 95825 

COMPLAINT 
CASE NUMBER: 23GG0026 

The CHRB hereby files a complaint against Gail A. Calva for violation of CHRB Rule 1530, 1874. The person 

named in this complaint holds a license as a Owner, license number 217374-01/2025. The offense alleged 

occurred on or about 2/3/2023 and 

is as follows: 

GGF Electrician Kan Brou was preparing to repair a streetlight on the backside when 
Owner Gail Calva appeared and told him that his GGF truck presented a danger to horses 
and riders. When Kan Brou ignored her, Gail Calva summoned Trainer Monty Meier 
(115057-04/2023). After Monty Meier arrived, the situation deteriorated with Monty Meier 
allegedly punching Kan Brou’s arm as he held a cellular phone to video record the 
interaction. As both Gail Calva and Monty Meier walked away, Gail Calva told Kan Brau, 
“You’re dead." She then followed up with. “I’ll kick your ass.”  Her threats were 
catptured on video. 

Pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section 19420, 19440, and CHRB Rules, the stewards are empowered 
to impose penalties for violation of any provision of the CHRB Rules. Such penalties may consist of suspension 
of any license, fines, and exclusion from all racing enclosures under the jurisdiction of the Board or by any 
combination of these penalties. 

Date :3/21/2023 Complainant  :Noe Longoria #30 

NOTICE TO APPEAR 

To Gail A. Calva you are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Stewards at the below listed location, 
date, and time. 

Location: Golden Gate Fields 
Board of Stewards Office 

Date: Thursday 4/6/2023 Time: 10:30 am 

You are entitled to reasonable notice of the hearing and reasonable time to prepare for the hearing.  If you need additional time to 
prepare for the hearing, you must contact the Board of Stewards within 72 hours of receipt of this notice.  All requests for a continuance 
must be in writing. You should be prepared to justify your request for additional time.  Granting or denial of a request for additional time 
is within the sound discretion of the stewards.  The hearing will be conducted in accordance with the GOVERNING PROCEDURES 
FOR HEARING BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS, a copy of which is attached to this Complaint and Notice to Appear. 

Investigator Date 
3/21/2023 



  



 
      

 
      
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

DISPOSITION OF CASE 

The stewards have taken the following action on CASE NUMBER: 

_______________________________________ ___________________________________________ 
Steward Date 

_______________________________________ ___________________________________________ 
Steward Date 

_______________________________________ ___________________________________________ 
Steward Date 




